

## **Environment Department**

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

**NEWS RELEASE** 

For Immediate Release January 31, 2022

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

**Contact:** Matthew Maez, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.670.8911 | matthew.maez@state.nm.us

# Environment Department reaches settlement with MCT Industries regarding hazardous waste storage

Bernalillo-based manufacturing facility is now in compliance with New Mexico's Hazardous Waste Management requirements, corrects emissions of volatile pollutants

**SANTA FE** —The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has reached settlement with MCT Industries (MCT) concerning hazardous waste storage practices. During NMED's inspection on July 20, 2020, the Department cited MCT for the following alleged violations:

- Failure to perform hazardous waste determinations;
- Failure to properly establish and label hazardous waste accumulation areas within the facility;
- Failure to keep containers of hazardous waste closed and sealed;
- Failure to properly post emergency information for employees and first responders;
- Failure to ensure all employees were familiar with proper hazardous waste handling;
- Failure to label containers of used oil; and
- Failure to properly manage wastes like fluorescent lightbulbs in a manner to ensure safe disposal.

MCT promptly corrected the alleged violations and will pay a final penalty of \$12,600 as a result of these alleged violations. MCT agreed to further improve their hazardous waste management program with enhanced recycling practices and better container management. The \$12,600 penalty collected funds the Department's emergency response across the state.

NMED's Hazardous Waste Bureau continues to aggressively assure compliance with rules that govern the cradle-to-grave management of hazardous waste. NMED's Hazardous Waste Bureau also offers <u>Compliance Assistance</u> for small businesses to comply with hazardous waste regulations, and regularly offers outreach opportunities to the regulated community.

NMED publishes a <u>quarterly performance assessment</u> that includes aggregate data on the percentage of facilities in compliance compared to in violation for most of the regulatory programs the Department administers. In the first quarter of fiscal year 2022 (July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021), approximately 56% of the hazardous waste facilities inspected were in violation of applicable requirements.

### View the final MCT executed order.

#### ###

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations. Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, NMED's Occupational Health and Safety Bureau kept nearly 9,000 businesses open, 300,000 employees protected and countless New Mexico families safe by conducting more than 30,000 COVID-19 rapid responses.

The agency oversees more than 1,000 public drinking water systems serving nearly all 2 million New Mexicans, in addition to programs that protect our land, air and water.

#### ###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning nondiscrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED |1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

#### ###